growth, driving efficiencies and high margin project work.

Pension Solutions

Revenues increased by 0.7% to £139.0m as a result of new client
wins despite a challenging operating environment.

Underlying EBITDA decreased by 11.2% to £24.6m as a result
of a reduction in higher margin project and software work.

Interest

Revenue from interest was 9.8% lower than the prior
year, with average cash balances 12.6% lower at £1,675m
(2016: £1,917m), and our hedging programme reducing the
impact of the interest rate cut. The interest receivable is
partially fixed with instruments secured to August 2018 (£650m)
and July 2020 (£380m).

Reportable
segments

2017 2016 Change
%

Organic
Change %

Revenue (£m)
Investment
Solutions

132.3 124.0 6.7 6.7

Intelligent Solutions 124.7 109.3 14.1 2.8
Pension Solutions 139.0 138.1 0.7 0.7
Interest Income 10.1 11.2 (9.8) (9.8)
Equiniti Group 406.1 382.6 6.1 2.9

Underlying EBITDA (£m)
Investment
Solutions

43.5 37.5 16.0

Intelligent Solutions 33.0 28.3 16.6
Pension Solutions 24.6 27.7 (11.2)
Interest Income 10.1 11.2 (9.8)
 Central Costs (12.7) (12.3) 3.3
 Equiniti Group 98.5 92.4 6.6

Revenue (£m) 2016
Reported

2016
Adjustment

2016
Proforma

 Investment Solutions 124.0 – 124.0

 Intelligent Solutions 109.3 12.01 121.3

 Pension Solutions 138.1 – 138.1

 Interest Income 11.2 – 11.2

 Equiniti Group 382.6 12.0 394.6

1Acquisition of KYC, Marketing Source, Nostrum, Risk Factor and Top Level

Equiniti G
roup plc Annual Report 2017

39

SECTIO
N

 01
STRATEG

IC REPO
RT

40

FINANCIAL REVIEW

EARNINGS PER SHARE

Basic earnings per share 2017 2016

Profit attributable to ordinary shareholders (£m) 11.9 30.5

Weighted average shares (m) 331.6 320.3

Basic earnings per share (pence) 3.6 9.5

Reported EBIT remains an important measure of the Group’s
performance, reflecting profit before finance costs and taxation.
In 2017, reported EBIT was £37.3m, a decrease of £3.4m (8.4%)
compared with the prior year (£40.7m).